
  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

M e m o r a n d u m 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: June 25, 2015 

Reference No.: 2.5c.(4a) 
Action Item

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 
Division of  
Budgets 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS ON THE 
STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM (ADVANCEMENTS) 
RESOLUTION FP-14-61 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission allocate $21,278,000 for two State administered State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) projects, on the State Highway System.  These allocations represents 
funding for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-16 and shall be recorded against FY 2015-16 capacity. 

ISSUE: 

The attached vote list describes two State administered STIP projects on the State Highway System 
programmed in FY 2015-16 totaling $21,278,000, plus $752,000 from other sources.  The 
Department is ready to proceed with these projects and is requesting an allocation at this time; 
however, the allocation is contingent on the passage of the 2015 Budget Act. 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  

Resolved, that $17,948,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2015, Budget Act Items  
2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890 for construction and $3,330,000 for construction engineering for 
the State administered STIP projects described on the attached vote list. 

Attachment 

Tab 84



CTC Financial Vote List  June 25, 2015 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters   
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Project Title 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Support Expenditures 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5c.(4a) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-14-61

1 
$20,800,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

TCAG 
Tulare 

06-Tul-99 
35.2/37.3 

 
Middle Segment (Caldwell) 6-Lane.  Near Visalia, from 1.2 
mile south of Avenue 280 to 0.9 mile south of West Visalia 
Overhead.  Widen from four to six lanes. 
 
(CEQA – ND, 10/30/2008.) 
(NEPA – FONSI, 10/30/2008.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding approved under 
Resolution E-09-67; September 2009.) 
 
(R/W Cert Type #1, Date 1/20/2015.) 
 
Outcome/Output: Project will save an average annual 
benefit of 421,431 vehicle-hours of delay. 
 

CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE 
OF THE 2015 BUDGET ACT. 

 
06-6400C 
RIP/15-16 
CON ENG 
$1,550,000 

CONST 
$6,750,000 

 
IIP/15-16 

CON ENG 
$1,550,000 

CONST 
$10,950,000 
0612000241 

4 
360233&4 

 
001-0890 

FTF 
 

2015-16 
301-0890 

FTF 
20.20.075.600 

 
001-0890 

FTF 
 

2015-16 
301-0890 

FTF 
20.20.025.700 

 

 
$1,550,000 

 
 
 

$6,750,000 
 
 
 

$1,550,000 
 
 
 

$10,950,000 
 

2 
$478,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

OCTA 
Orange 

12-Ora-5/74 
0.0/0.2 

 
I-5/SR 74 Interchange improvements 
(landscaping/replacement planting).  In San Juan 
Capistrano, from I-5 to just east of the city limit.  
Landscape/replacement planting for I-5/SR-74 Interchange 
reconstruction. 
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate:  $ 216,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 210,000 
 Adjustment:  $0 (<20 percent) 
 
Final Right of Way :  N/A   
 
(Construction Capital decrease of $752,000; Construction 
Engineering increase of $20,000; Net savings of $732,000 
to return to Orange County share balance.)  
 
(R/W Cert Type #1, Date 11/14/2014.) 
 
(Concurrent allocation under Resolution FP-14-65 for 
federal Interstate Maintenance Discretionary (IMD) funds.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources (IMD): $752,000.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding approved under 
Resolution E-10-62; July 2010.)  
 
Outcome/Output:  Seven acres of roadside planting with 
new irrigation systems.  Two chain link walk gates for 
maintenance access.  Two new web-based smart irrigation 
controllers.   
 

CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE 
OF THE 2015 BUDGET ACT. 

 
12-4102A 
RIP/15-16 
CON ENG 
$210,000 
$230,000 
CONST 

$1,000,000 
$248,000 

1200020340 
4 

0E31A4 
 
  

 
001-0890 

FTF 
 

2015-16 
301-0042 

SHA 
301-0890 

FTF 
20.20.075.600 

 
$230,000 

 
 
 

$23,000 
 

$225,000

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 


	2.5c (4a) STIP CON SHS (ADVANCEMENT) - Draft - SO
	2.5c (4a) STIP CON  (Advancement) - Draft - SO 20.20

